



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS.(CRL) 6/2014**

MANISH JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

AKANKSHA JAIN

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

25.02.2026

**The matter has been taken up in terms of the minutes of the
meeting dated 16.12.2025 with respect to sine-die matters of
Hon'ble committee for case flow management.**

Issue court notice to the parties through all permissible modes.

The synopsis of the matter be sent to the concerned Judicial
Branch.

The matter was adjourned sine die vide order of the Hon'ble Division Bench dated 10.07.2015 as the review petition was filed by the petitioner before the Hon'ble Apex Court after the dismissal of the SLP filed by the petitioner and it is a contempt petition u/S 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act for violation of the judgment dated 21.02.2014 due to non-filing of the affidavit within one week of the judgement by the contemnor/wife w.r.t the fact that in case her



income would be more than Rs. 2,000/- she will inform the court as well as the petitioner.

List the matter before the JR court on **11.03.2026**.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 25, 2026/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)